
Shelby County 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

February 14, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

BZA Feb 14, 2023 
Page 1 of 21



Table of Contents 
 
Agenda .................................................................................................................................. 3 

BZA 22-52 Farnsley Family Farm LLC – Development Standards Variance ............................... 4 

Staff Report ................................................................................................................................. 4 

Petitioner’s Findings of Fact ........................................................................................................ 7 

Site Plan ....................................................................................................................................... 8 

BZA 23-03 Northwest Consolidated School District of Shelby County – Development Standards 
Variances .............................................................................................................................. 9 

Staff Report ................................................................................................................................. 9 

High School Ground Sign: Petitioner’s Findings of Fact & Plans ............................................... 12 

Middle School Ground Sign: Petitioner’s Findings of Fact & Plans ........................................... 14 

Elementary Ground Sign: Petitioner’s Findings of Fact & Plans ............................................... 16 

Directional Signs: Petitioner’s Findings of Fact & Plans ............................................................ 18 

Site Plan ..................................................................................................................................... 21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BZA Feb 14, 2023 
Page 2 of 21



MEETING AGENDA 
 

Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals 
February 14, 2023, 7:00 P.M. 

 
CALL TO ORDER  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Minutes from the January 10, 2023 meeting. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 

BZA 22-52 – FARNSLEY FAMILY FARM LLC: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE.  Located at 7092 E 
Short Blue Rd, Shelbyville, Union Township. 

 
NEW BUSINESS  
 

BZA 23-03 – NORTHWEST CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SHELBY COUNTY: DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARDS VARIANCES.  Located at 4920 W 600 N, Fairland, Moral Township. 

 
DISCUSSION  

 
APPROVED HEARING OFFICER CASES  
 

BZA 23-02 – BRUCE & KAREN RITCHEY: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE.  Located at 6137 S 750 
W, Edinburgh, Jackson Township.  Approved January 17, 2023. 
 

RULES OF PROCEDURE 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
The next regular meeting of the Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled for Tuesday, 
March 14, 2023 at 7:00 PM.  
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Staff Report 
Case Number:  BZA 22-52 
Case Name: Farnsley Family Farm LLC – Development 

Standards Variance 
 

Addendum – February 14, 2023 

The Board originally heard this case on December 6, 2022.  At that time, 
the petitioner had requested a variance to allow seven single-family 
residential lots to utilize a single private driveway.  The Board chose to 
continue the case with new notice due to error in the previous notice 
regarding the number of requested lots.  The petitioner has provided new 
notice, and due to concerns expressed by the neighbors has chosen to 
reduce the requested number of lots from seven to four. 

Request 

Variance of Development Standards to allow four single-family lots to 
utilize a single private driveway (maximum of two single-family lots 
permitted). 

Code Requirement 

UDO Section 5.17 C 2: Single-Family Residential Developments: The access 
to three (3) or more single-family lots using a shared easement or similar 
legal arrangement shall not be considered a driveway. These access 
facilities shall be established according to the regulations for a public street. 

Purpose of Requirements: The ordinance requires establishment of paved 
public streets to service multiple single-family lots to mitigate issues 
associated with shared use of private gravel driveways.  Potential issues 
include: 

• Disputes over driveway maintenance and access rights. 
• Difficulty posed to visitors in locating homes from the public road. 
• Difficulty posed to emergency vehicles in locating homes and turning 

around within the driveway. 
• Vehicle conflicts if two or more cars utilize the driveway simultaneously. 
• Migration of dust onto the public road from use of the driveway by 

multiple vehicles 

Location: 7092 E Short Blue Rd, 
Shelbyville, Union Township. 
 

Property Size: 14.12-acres. 
 

Current Land Use: Estate 
Residential. 
 

Zoning Classification: 
A1 (Conservation Agricultural) 
Intent: This district is established for 
the protection of agricultural areas 
and buildings associated with 
agricultural production. 
 

Future Land Use per Comp Plan  
Agriculture 
The purpose of this category is to 
provide for traditional agricultural 
practices (such as crop production 
and livestock grazing) and modern 
agricultural practices (such as 
agricultural research facilities and 
CAFOs). Rural home sites may also 
occur within this category; however, 
the emphasis should remain on 
agriculture.  New residential 
subdivisions that remove prime 
farmland from production should be 
discouraged. The residential density 
of this category should be one lot for 
every five acres. 
 

 Zoning Land Use 
North A1 Natural Resources 
South A1 Cropland 
East  A2 Estate Residential 
West RE Natural Resources 
 

 

Property Details 
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Property Map 

 

Case Description 

• A gravel driveway currently exists on the lot which provides access to the subject property and to the adjacent 
residential lot to the east.  The petitioner requests that the driveway provide access to the two existing residential 
lots, a 1.711-acre lot recently created by the petitioner on the adjacent property to the west, and one additional 
future lot subdivided from the subject property. 
 

• The gravel driveway is 20-feet-wide and approximately 1/3-mile in length. 
 

• The petitioner has proposed the following driveway design elements to address potential issues associated with use 
the driveway by multiple residential lots: 

 
o A 70-foot-wide access and utility easement covering the shared portion of the driveway.   

 
o A 15’ x 20’ paved apron entrance to reduce the migration of gravel onto the public road. 
 
o A 20’ x 50’ stone ‘T’ turn-around located near the homesites to allow for turn-a-round of large emergency 

vehicles. 
 
o Two 8’ x 50’ stone pull-offs to allow vehicles to pass each other without pulling off into the lawn or field. 
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• The 2008 UDO established the public road requirement.  The County permits new development on lots created prior 
to 2008 with existing access to a private road. 
 

• The owner of the driveway has consented to filing of the variance request. 

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact 

1. State Requirement:  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of 
the community. 

Staff Analysis: The petitioner has proposed driveway design elements to address many of the potential issues 
associated with use of the driveway by multiple lots, however the significant distance between the homesites and 
the public road could cause confusion in locating the properties in the case of an emergency.  Therefore, approval 
may impact the health, safety, morals, and general welfare of members of the public who purchase the lots in the 
future. 

2. State Requirement:  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 
Staff Analysis: Use of the driveway would not impact continued use of property adjacent to the driveway for 
agricultural production.   

3. State Requirement:  The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in use of the property. 

Staff Analysis: The County approved creation of the 1.711-acre building site with the intent that the site would utilize 
the existing gravel driveway. 

Staff Recommendation 

DENIAL because the significant distance between the homesites and the public road could cause confusion in locating 
the properties in the case of an emergency.   

If the Board chooses to approve the variance, Staff recommends the following stipulations: 

1. No more than four (4) single-family lots shall utilize the driveway. 

2. The driveway shall include all design elements shown on the site plan submitted with the variance 
application. 

3. All design elements shown on the site plan shall be installed prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for 
any new home. 

 
Applicant/Owner Information 
Applicant:  Farnsley Family Farm LLC – Mark Farnsley Owner:  Patrick Deak 
  6700 E Short Blue Rd.      7096 E Short Blue Rd. 

Shelbyville, IN 46176      Shelbyville, IN 46176 
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Staff Report 
Case Number:       BZA 23-03 
Case Name:           Northwestern Consolidated School District 

      of Shelby County - Development Standards 
      Variances 

 

Request 

Variances of Development Standards to allow: 

1. A new 8.3-foot-tall ground sign at the High School (maximum height 
of 6-feet permitted) 

2. A new 6.75-foot-tall ground sign at the Middle School (maximum 
height of 6-feet permitted) 

3. A new 6.75-foot-tall ground sign at the Elementary School 
(maximum height of 6-feet permitted) 

4. A 7.9 sq. ft. private property directional sign at the east entrance 
(maximum area of 2 sq. ft. permitted) 

5. A 7.9 sq. ft. private property directional sign at the south entrance 
(maximum area of 2 sq. ft. permitted) 

Code Requirement 

UDO Section 5.74 B 4 b – Ground Signs shall not exceed six (6) feet in 
height. 

UDO Section 5.73 Q 2 – Area: Private property signs may not exceed two 
(2) square feet in area. 

Purpose of Requirements:  Sign standards provide a balanced system of 
signage to facilitate communication between people and their 
environment and to avoid visual clutter that is potentially harmful to 
traffic safety, property values, community appearance, and the economic 
vitality of Shelby County.   

 

 

 

 

Location: 4920 W 600 N, Fairland, 
Moral Township. 
 
Property Size: 0.68-acres. 
 
Current Land Use: School. 
 

Zoning Classification: 
IS (Institutional) 
Intent: This district is established for 
institutional and municipal owned 
lands for public purpose and use. 
Development Standards: Require 
quality time, place, and manner 
development standards to minimize 
impacts on adjacent residential 
properties while serving the needs of 
the overall community. 
 

Future Land Use per Comp Plan  
Institutional 
The purpose of this category is to 
provide land for buildings for 
government or private institutional use 
such as schools, churches, hospitals, 
and museums. 
 

Surrounding Development 
 Zoning Land Use 
North A2 Cropland 
South R1 Single-Family 

Residential 
East A1 Cropland 
West A1/R1 Cropland / Single-

Family Residential 

 
 

Property Details 

BZA Feb 14, 2023 
Page 9 of 21



Shelby County Plan Commission  BZA 23-03 
25 W Polk Street February 14, 2023 
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE 2 OF 3 

 

Property Map 
 

 

Case Description 

• The petitioner intends to update the school campus signage.  New signs include ground signs identifying the school 
buildings, a ground sign identifying the administration building, directional signs, and wall signs. 
 

• The school ground signs exceed the maximum height requirement for ground signs in the IS District. The signs 
comply with all other signage requirements. 

 
• The directional signs exceed the maximum area requirement for private property signs.  The UDO exempts private 

property signs not exceeding 2 sq. ft. and intended to display information necessary for safety and convenience 
from all other signage requirements. 
 

• The administration building sign and wall signs comply with ordinance requirements.   
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Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact 

1. State Requirement:  The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of 
the community. 

Staff Analysis: The signs would identify buildings and direct traffic, thereby promoting traffic safety and providing a 
convivence to the public visiting the school campus. 

2. State Requirement:  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 

Staff Analysis: A relatively small deviation from ordinance requirements would improve sign visibility without 
allowing signage harmful to property values or community appearance.  

3. State Requirement:  The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in use of the property. 

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the ordinance would not allow for appropriate signage intended to identify 
buildings and direct traffic. 

Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL primarily because the relatively small deviation from ordinance requirements would 
improve sign visibility without allowing signage harmful to property values or community appearance. 
 
Applicant/Owner Information 
Applicant:  Lauren Obendorf – Green Sign Company Owner:  Northwestern Consolidated School 
  1045 E Freeland Road      District of Shelby County 

Greensburg, IN 47240      4920 W 600 S 
          Fairland, IN 46126 
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant:________________________________________________________________________________  

Case #: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Location: ________________________________________________________________________________

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve 
an application for a Development Standards Variance.  Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets 
each of these criteria. 

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

BZA Development Standards Variance Application Packet 
Amended 5/5/20
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant:________________________________________________________________________________  

Case #: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Location: ________________________________________________________________________________

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve 
an application for a Development Standards Variance.  Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets 
each of these criteria. 

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

BZA Development Standards Variance Application Packet 
Amended 5/5/20
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant:________________________________________________________________________________  

Case #: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Location: ________________________________________________________________________________

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve 
an application for a Development Standards Variance.  Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets 
each of these criteria. 

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

BZA Development Standards Variance Application Packet 
Amended 5/5/20
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant:________________________________________________________________________________  

Case #: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Location: ________________________________________________________________________________

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve 
an application for a Development Standards Variance.  Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets 
each of these criteria. 

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

BZA Development Standards Variance Application Packet 
Amended 5/5/20
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